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VIA: U.S. First Class Mail

ChiefDeputy Clerk, Patty Bender

Courtof Appealsof Georgia

47 Trinity Avenue S.W., Suite 501

Atlanta, GA 30334

RE: Appeal tothe Court ofAppeals ofGeorgia

Dear Ms. Bender:

Iwrite to you to inform you ofalocal courts refusal to file Notice ofAppeal to the Court of
Appeals ofGeorgia in violation ofO.C.G.A. §9-15-2(d). Any assistance or direction you can
provide with this matter will be greatly appreciated.

Please feel free to contact me with any questions you may have at: (678) 908-2074; or via email:
I lawkinsATI/a AOL.com

Thank you for your time with this issue. I look forward to hearing from you soon.

Kind regards,

Hie J. Hawkins

Enclosures: Blue Ridge Judicial Circuit; The Superior Court ofCherokee County State of
Georgia: Civil Action File No.: 13-CV-2560-EM.
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March 11,2015 / 3 ^^ /— ^^vo\)~-£;fh |

Willie J. Hawkins
1422 Orange Shoals Drive
Canton, GA 30115

Re: Pauper's Affidavit |
Cherokee County Superior Court j

Dear Mr. Hawkins:

Enclosed please find acopy of an Order Pursuant to O.C.G.A. 9-15-2 in regards to your Pauper's
Affidavit which has been filed with the Clerk of Court.

Regards,

Ch\^
Emma Burch

StaffAttorney
Superior CourtJudge Ellen McElyea
Blue Ridge Judicial Circuit
90 North Street, Suite 240
Canton, Georgia 30114
678.493.6241



* # IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF CHEROKEE COUNTY
STATE OF GEORGIAcopy

WILLIE J. HAWKINS,

Plaintiff

v.

LAT SPORTSWEAR
Defendant

PAUPER'S AFFIDAVIT

ORDERPURSUANT TO O.C.G.A. §9-15-2

The Plaintiff, Willie J. Hawkins, presented a pleading to the Clerk and subscribed an

affidavit to the effect that, because of indigence is unable to pay costs, the Clerk presented the

pleading to this Court for review pursuant to O.C.G.A. §9-15-2.

The pleading having been read and considered, the Court finds that the pleading shows
on its face an insufficient amount of detail so that the Court cannot grant the relief requested.

At this time the request to file the pleading is denied pursuant to O.C.G.A. §9-15-2(d).

SO ORDERED, this /O day of A4(AA&A »2015-

Ten McElyea, Judge
Superior Court

Blue Ridge Judicial Circuit

CC: Clerk of Court

Willie J. Hawkins
1422Orange Shoals Drive
Canton, GA 30115
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O.C.G.A. § 9-15-2 Pages: 2
O.C.G.A. § 9-15-2

GEORGIA CODE

Copyright 2014 by The State of Georgia
All rights reserved.

*** Current Through the 2014 Regular Session ***

TITLE 9. CIVIL PRACTICE

CHAPTER 15. COURT AND LITIGATION COSTS

O.C.G.A. § 9-15-2 (2014)

§ 9-15-2. Affidavit of indigence; procedure when filing party not represented by counsel

(a) (1) When any party, plaintiff or defendant, in any action or proceeding held in any court in
this state is unable to pay any deposit, fee, or other cost which is normally required in the court,
if the party shall subscribe an affidavit to the effect that because of his indigence he is unable to
pay the costs, the party shall be relieved from paying the costs and his rights shall be the same
as if he had paid the costs.

(2) Any other party at interest or his agent or attorney may contest the truth of an affidavit of
indigence by verifying affirmatively under oath that the same is untrue. The issue thereby
formed shall be heard and determined by the court, under the rules of the court. The judgment
of the court on all issues of fact concerning the ability of a party to pay costs or give bond shall
be final.

(b) In the absence of a traverse affidavit contesting the truth of an affidavit of indigence, the
court may inquire into the truth of the affidavit of indigence. After a hearing, the court may
order the costs to be paid if it finds that the deposit, fee, or other costs can be paid and, if the
costs are not paid within the time permitted in such order, may deny the relief sought.

(c) The adjudication of the issue of indigence shall not affect a decision on the merits of the
pending action.

(d) When a civil action is presented for filing under this Code section by a party who is not
represented by an attorney, the clerk of court shall not file the matter but shall present the
complaint or other initial pleading to a judge of the court. The judge shall review the pleading
and, if the judge determines that the pleading shows on its face such a complete absence of any
justiciable issue of law or fact that it cannot be reasonably believed that the court could grant
any relief against any party named in the pleading, then the judge shall enter an order denying
filing of the pleading. If the judge does not so find, then the judge shall enter an order allowing
filing and shall return the pleading to the clerk for filing as in other cases. An order denying
filing shall be appealable in the same manner as an order dismissing an action.

'•US'* ORV; Ga. L. 1955, p. 584, §§ 1, 2; Ga. L 1982, p. 933, § 1-; Ga. L. 1983, p. 3, § 7; Ga. L.
1984, p. 22, § 9; Ga. L 1985, p. 1256, § 1.
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FORM 1 - NOnCE OF APPEAL (CIVIL or CRIMINAL CASE)

NOTICE OF APPEAL

IN TBB^L<Lp<jU ^(SUPERIOR. STATE, ETC.) COURT
OF (- '-'Li r JLuJ^<~ ^- COUNTY

STATE OF GEORGIA

PLAINTIFF * C4SE NUMBER

vs. * —7^- ^ ^ ^^?^r^ 6
DEFENDANT^ /-^ r . ^ ^> ^ : -^~\a s>

^ _ NOTICE OF APPEAL

Notice is^^i^_szt^A^JzhJ± (Pjan^BTJrfbndant) in the above
n^hentyapp^totheCoirtofAppeite^^
/iL.dayof /f/M^M ..-2-cf£

Theclerkshan Cm ^W^;^ <a (oinftiiotliing from the record on appeal/will omit from
thereconlonappeallhefollowiDg: /Sr//^ "'" " —- --•

A tanscrii* of evidence and iHoceedhigs^^
appeal.

The Court ofAppeals, laibw ta

mvolvedisJ^LU^J:__andapiH^ofsuchca^
pursuant to Article VI, SectionVL Paragraphs Hand HI ofdie Oinstitatic*ofthe State ofGeorgia.

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

. I^^^^JJ^^^%"'hW Jfi"Jm**m,« attorney)^
prepatd)tohnWherat: /^C C /^rT ,?VC /V^w, ^(cc^^tocad^essofparty^.

This the _. _day<fr // LA-KC^L ,.^-*.<~

^ ^c-^-^ -^ , ^/.^yw^ (Wr> ^ n;nnr j
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FORM 1-NOTICE OF APPEAL^Lor CRIMINAL CASE) -
an;iDEC \Z Ffl !•• 51

NOTICE OF APPEAL

mTHi^^<52^ CLERK
OF C^PnO^l^ COUNTY

STATE OF GEORGIA

* CASENUMBER
PLAINTIFF , \ , ^,

y\f,/)"-*. AW <*>* * /-/^-j^u- „
vs. —

TSr^g^vr***^ • «
NOTICE OF APPEAL

IT|j|irrhd.—^ 7Y/r,/r-rV7~ (P^tipDefa.dant) ft,^e above
matterherebyappeals tolhe.CourtofAppealsofGeor^iromtfaejudg^

•TV^*-" tflfnfrnvtii^n^ (umtno^^^
toiecordonappealtofbIkwmg:_ 4^/H^ _ _—_— —>
Atranscript ofevidence and proce^gTEIir^^^)^ ^ fc^^^m̂ "^^
appeal.

The Court ofAppeals, rather ton the Supreme Owrt, has jurisdiction ofthis ap^
™™wdiR £- tv ,'L- andapiieakofsuchcasesareiiotiesen^^

pursuant to ArticleVL SectionVL Paragraphs Hand IE oft^^^^?!^?^^0^9:

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

ItTrtjfy«wTW»iHig <fay served i~A'fc-fe<>f?3r«'W .(opaojgngjarty or attorney) with
]mpjTffr^rfApp^mv USf^yClASS ftanddelrveiy/mfflT^
nrermd)toliini/herat: /ZQOtt*L±, &£»*+& <&& ^(ccjinpleteaddressofpartyserved).

//yAyjbcs /^/&V*A*~>*<- (Sigayour
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£|& PATTYBAKER
CLERK SUPERIOR COURT

Cherokee County Justice Center
90 Norm Street, Suite G-170
Canton, Georgia 30114
678-493-6511

Willie J. Hawkins
1422 Orange Shoals Dr
Canton, GA 30115

December 18,2014

Re* Notice of Appeal —
Cherokee Superior Court - Civil Action No. 13-CV-2560-EM

Dear Mr. Hawkins,

This letter is written in response to the Notice ofAppeal filed in the above referenced case.
Our office has forwarded your Pauper's Affidavit for the Judge to review. Once we receive
the Order, we will promptly process your Appeal.

If we canbe of further assistance, please let us know.

Sincerely,

Stephanie Venable
Senior Deputy Clerk
Cherokee County Superior Court
678-493-6554

7

SUPERIOR COURT:

CIVIL 678^93-6501
CRIMINAL.... 678-493-6504

STATE COURT:
CIVIL 678-493-6555
CRIMINAL... 678-493-6550

JUVENILE UCCDEPT.. 678-493-6524
COURT ... 678-493-6560 INTANGIBLE
DEEDDEPT. 678-493-6530 TAX 678^93-6527



IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF CHEROKEE COUNTY
STATE OF GEORGIA

S § "PR
WILLIE J. HAWKINS,

Plaintiff,

v.

LAT SPORTSWEAR INC,

Defendant.

ORDER

Civil Action Ffle No. 14-Og-25«#> 3

The above matter having come before the Court on Plaintiffs Appeal of the Board of

Review Decision, and the Court having considered the record finds as follows.

The Plaintiff does not find fault in the decision from the Board of Review to Adopt the

Findings of the Adhninistrative Hearing Officer. Plaintiff specifically takes issue with the

technical irregularity of the name LAT Sportswear, Inc. appearing as bis last employer. Plaintiff

argues mat Atlantic Transit was bis most recent employer and that entity should have been

namedin the action.Under O.C.G.A. 34-8-223(b) the SuperiorCourt is bound by the fmdings of

fact made by the Review Board absent a showing a fraud. Here, there being no showing offraud,

the Superior Court adopts the findings offact made by the Review Board.

In light of Plaintiffs consent to the Board of Review's decision and due to the fact mat

Defendant, LATSportswear Inc. was neverproperlyservedunder the prescribed meansoutlined

in O.C.G.A. 34-8-22(b),

Plaintiffs Appeal is denied.

SO ORDERED, mis [ day of (/& L^ ,2014.

FrankC. Mills, EL, Judge O



CC: Willie J.Hawkins
1422 Orange Shoals Dr.
Canton, Georgia 30115

LAT Sportswear Inc
ATTN Manager
1200AirportBlvd
Ball Ground, Georgia 30114

Hawkins v. LATSportswear, Inc.
14-CV-2560
Order on Plaintiffs Appeal

Superior Court
Blue Ridge Judicial Circuit
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ComesnowJLOli--—^^ng^requireu ^ A^Jh^AppeU** ^,TYu!yeinade

vs

"Yes"is.answerofyour employer.

TfAeansweris M° >s ,. __/&--—~Z~^onmwtechvouxecetved. tV^ST*

. ^-Aa amount oxyojiv^ . •

andlb^r4/
and wages

uej moron *»— -> ^—""

^^Wwithinlhepasttwervemontns .
2 Haveyourecervedwxtmu ^^ ^ ^b,
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